

# **BLOOMINGDALE BOARD ACTIONS**

**Prepared by:**  
Village Clerk's Office  
Susan L. Bartucci, Village Clerk

## **A Summary of Recent Actions Taken by the Bloomingtondale Village Board of Trustees**

### **REGULAR BOARD MEETING – MONDAY – JUNE 25, 2007**

**MAYOR IDEN PRESENTED A PROCLAMATION TO DENNIS J. SZAFRAN, PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONAL SUPERINTENDENT**, honoring him for his dedicated service to the Village. Mr. Szafran will be retiring and his last day of employment will be Friday, June 29, 2007. We wish him the best during his retirement.

**AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 13 OF THE BLOOMINGDALE COMPREHENSIVE CODE TO PROVIDE FOR LIQUOR CONTROL (K-MART STORES OF ILLINOIS LLC)** was approved.

**WARRANT #2 FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE, 2007** in the amount of \$1,591,152.76 was approved as presented.

**TEXT REVISIONS AND MODIFICATIONS TO THE VILLAGE'S ZONING ORDINANCE** were approved. The Board authorized the preparation of an ordinance

**EASEMENT FOR SANITARY SEWER PURPOSES AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF RESUBDIVISION ENTITLED "VILLA TORINO"** as prepared by Lambert & Associates dated March 19, 2007 was approved. The Mayor was authorized to sign and the Clerk to attest to the said Plat of Resubdivision.

**ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WATER RECLAMATION ANNUAL NPDES OPERATING PERMIT FEES** purchase order in the total amount of \$16,500.00 was approved for payment.

**BLOOMINGDALE BOARD ACTIONS  
JUNE 25, 2007  
PAGE TWO (2)**

**CONTRACTS, BIDS, & PURCHASES**

**AAA CONCRETE RAISING COMPANY** of Inverness, IL was awarded the contract for mud-jacking on the basis of their lowest and best bid of \$45.00 per unit for a total amount of \$6,000.00.

**J. W. TURF, INC.** of Hampshire, IL was approved as the vendor for the purchase of golf course utility vehicles based on the lowest and best bid of \$24,180.00.

**THE VILLAGE SERVICES DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION**, was authorized to utilize the "spot market" procurement procedure to purchase gasoline and diesel fuels for FYE 08 in the total not-to-exceed budget amount of \$195,000.00.